UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACT OF
CONSUMPTION VALUES
TOWARDS
THE INTENTION
TO VISIT
GREEN HOTEL
IN MALAYSIA:

THE MODERATING EFFECT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

NUR SHAKINAH BINTI JOIBI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Business Management)

Faculty of Business and Management

January 2022



ABSTRACT

Due to Malaysia's beautiful natural assets, Malaysia's tourism industry has experienced
steady growth over the decades. Tourism is increasingly dependent on a clean climate,
so it is not possible to disregard hotel operational waste problems. It can be anticipated
that customer actions can create loads of waste while staying in the hotel. As a result,
the transition to a green customer has become a step to resolve this problem. The
purpose of this paper is to investigate the impact of consumption values towards
intentions to visit green hotel in Malaysia. A multi-dimensional measure of
consumption values was used to determine which values of consumption are valued by
local and international tourists. The Theory of Consumption Values (TCV) employed
and modified in this study. The consumption values in this study have impact on
intention to visit green hotel in Malaysia while environmental concern as the moderator.
In many adventures in tourisms’ items, epistemic value is a key factor because visitors
want to experience discovery and pursue distinct behaviours (Zuckerman, 1994). An
existing marketing paradigm was introduced in this study and the relationships between
epistemic value, environmental concern, and behavioural intentions in an adventure
tourism context were explored empirically. The outcome illustrates that environmental
concern has a moderating impact on the epistemic value of intention to visit a green
hotel. Three hundred and twenty-two respondents over the age of 18 years are
international and local visitors. The questionnaire is used, and the data analysis been
analysed by using the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) and the Lesser
Plane (PLS).

Keywords: Consumption Values, Environmental Concern, Intention, Green Hotel,
Malaysia



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | would like to thank Allah SWT for allowing me to pursue my
master's degree and for guiding me on this tough journey. My humble gratitude goes
over to Dr. Sharifah Nurafizah Syed Annuar as my main supervisor. Thank you for your
encouragement, patience, and suggestions throughout this research study. Your
unwavering support on this journey is really precious to be disregarded. Any financial
and material assistance would be greatly appreciated, especially as | have participated
in conferences organised by the University of Malaya and National Kaohsiung
University of Hospitality and Tourism (Taiwan), as well as numerous small events.
Your close supervision of my mock and final viva voce, as well as my current thesis
work, has resulted in such fantastic, valuable knowledge for me in the future. As an
MSc candidate, all of this help is incredibly valuable to me.

I would also like to thank particularly my parents, Sariffah Binti Maslin and Joibi Bin
Dambul who always support in my funding in Master program. In addition, for my
family members specifically my younger brother, Mohd Khairul Anwar Bin Joibi who
always willing to help me by checking my formatting thesis. Here, | just want to say
that I’m beyond grateful.

In the other hand, for my MSc companions exclusively Nur Filzah Arham, Flaviana Ivy
Febian, Fasihah Farhanah Ahmad Farid, Akmal Nashren, and Syuhairah Lee, a million
thank you for your assistance throughout this MSc journey. | might not have finished
my thesis until the end if it is not from their helpfulness. They have been a blessing to
me since the first day and have remained until today.

Lastly, I'd like to thank the Postgraduate Centre of UiTM Sabah Branch for providing
facilities and help during the proposal preparation process. These people's help has
never ceased, and it has formed a special relationship between us. Allah blesses every
one of you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF SYMBOLS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Significant of the Study

1.6 Scope of Study

1.7 Limitation

1.8 Organization of this Thesis

1.9 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Overview of Behaviour Intention
2.3 Past Studies on Intention to Visit Green Hotel
2.4 Consumption Values
2.5 Functional Value (Price and Quality)
2.6 Conditional Value
2.7 Social Value
2.8 Emotional Value
2.9 Epistemic Value
2.10 Environmental Concern
2.11 Theoretical Foundation
2.11.1 Underpinning Theory

2.11.2 Functional value. The functional value of an alternative is defined as:
2.11.3 Social Value. The social value of an alternative is defined as:

2.11.4 Emotional VValue. The emotional value of an alternative is defined as:
2.11.5 Epistemic Value. Theepistemic value of an alternative is defined as:

15
15
15
17
18
21
23
23
25
27
28
30
30
31
31
32
33

2.11.6 Conditional Value. Finally, the conditional value of an alternative is defined

as
2.12 Differential Contributions

2.13 Independence among Values

2.14 Application of the Theory

2.15 Conceptual Framework and Hypothesis

Vi

33
34
35
35
36



2.15.1 Introduction

2.15.2 Conceptual Framework

2.15.3 Hypotheses Development
2.16 Research Hypotheses

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.2.1 Descriptive Research
3.2.2 Causal Research
3.3 Target Population
3.4 Sample Size and Data Collection
3.5 Research Instrument
3.5.1 Questionnaire
3.5.2 Survey Method
3.5.3 Pre testing and Survey Refinement
3.5.4 Data Collection Procedure
3.5.5 Data Preparation
3.5.6 Independent sample t-test and effect size of mean difference
3.5.7 Common Method Variance (CMV)
3.5.8 Quota Sampling
3.6 Data Analysis Technique
3.6.1 Reflective and Formative Measurement Models
3.6.2 Selecting Partial Least Square (PLS) or Covariance-based SEM (CB
SEM)
3.7 Measurement of the Study
3.7.1 Functional Value
3.7.2 Conditional Value
3.7.3 Social Value
3.7.4 Emotional Value
3.7.5 Epistemic Value
3.7.6 Environmental Concern
3.7.7 Intentions
3.8 Data Analysis
3.9 Data Analysis Procedure
3.9.1 Partial least square

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Overview of Data Analysis Process
4.3 Preliminary Data Analysis
4.3.1 Data Editing and Coding
4.3.2 Data Screening
4.3.3 Common Method Bias
4.3.4 The Full Collinearity Test
4.4 Response Rate 61
4.5 Profile of the Respondents
4.6 Goodness of Measurement Models

Vii

36
36
37
38

39
39
39
39
39
40
40
41
41
41
42
42
43
43
43
44
46
48

48
50
50
51
51
o1
52
52
53
54
55
55

58
58
58
58
58
58
59
59

62
65



	BA750- NUR SHAKINAH JOIBI.pdf

