## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACT OF
CONSUMPTION VALUES
TOWARDS
THE INTENTION
TO VISIT
GREEN HOTEL
IN MALAYSIA:
THE MODERATING EFFECT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

### NUR SHAKINAH BINTI JOIBI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Business Management)

**Faculty of Business and Management** 

January 2022

#### **ABSTRACT**

Due to Malaysia's beautiful natural assets, Malaysia's tourism industry has experienced steady growth over the decades. Tourism is increasingly dependent on a clean climate, so it is not possible to disregard hotel operational waste problems. It can be anticipated that customer actions can create loads of waste while staying in the hotel. As a result, the transition to a green customer has become a step to resolve this problem. The purpose of this paper is to investigate the impact of consumption values towards intentions to visit green hotel in Malaysia. A multi-dimensional measure of consumption values was used to determine which values of consumption are valued by local and international tourists. The Theory of Consumption Values (TCV) employed and modified in this study. The consumption values in this study have impact on intention to visit green hotel in Malaysia while environmental concern as the moderator. In many adventures in tourisms' items, epistemic value is a key factor because visitors want to experience discovery and pursue distinct behaviours (Zuckerman, 1994). An existing marketing paradigm was introduced in this study and the relationships between epistemic value, environmental concern, and behavioural intentions in an adventure tourism context were explored empirically. The outcome illustrates that environmental concern has a moderating impact on the epistemic value of intention to visit a green hotel. Three hundred and twenty-two respondents over the age of 18 years are international and local visitors. The questionnaire is used, and the data analysis been analysed by using the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) and the Lesser Plane (PLS).

Keywords: Consumption Values, Environmental Concern, Intention, Green Hotel, Malaysia

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to thank Allah SWT for allowing me to pursue my master's degree and for guiding me on this tough journey. My humble gratitude goes over to Dr. Sharifah Nurafizah Syed Annuar as my main supervisor. Thank you for your encouragement, patience, and suggestions throughout this research study. Your unwavering support on this journey is really precious to be disregarded. Any financial and material assistance would be greatly appreciated, especially as I have participated in conferences organised by the University of Malaya and National Kaohsiung University of Hospitality and Tourism (Taiwan), as well as numerous small events. Your close supervision of my mock and final viva voce, as well as my current thesis work, has resulted in such fantastic, valuable knowledge for me in the future. As an MSc candidate, all of this help is incredibly valuable to me.

I would also like to thank particularly my parents, Sariffah Binti Maslin and Joibi Bin Dambul who always support in my funding in Master program. In addition, for my family members specifically my younger brother, Mohd Khairul Anwar Bin Joibi who always willing to help me by checking my formatting thesis. Here, I just want to say that I'm beyond grateful.

In the other hand, for my MSc companions exclusively Nur Filzah Arham, Flaviana Ivy Febian, Fasihah Farhanah Ahmad Farid, Akmal Nashren, and Syuhairah Lee, a million thank you for your assistance throughout this MSc journey. I might not have finished my thesis until the end if it is not from their helpfulness. They have been a blessing to me since the first day and have remained until today.

Lastly, I'd like to thank the Postgraduate Centre of UiTM Sabah Branch for providing facilities and help during the proposal preparation process. These people's help has never ceased, and it has formed a special relationship between us. Allah blesses every one of you.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS LIST OF SYMBOLS	ii iii iv iv viii x x xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION  1.1 Background of Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Research Questions 1.4 Research Objectives 1.5 Significant of the Study 1.6 Scope of Study 1.7 Limitation 1.8 Organization of this Thesis 1.9 Definition of Terms	1 1 2 9 9 10 11 11 11 12
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW  2.1 Introduction  2.2 Overview of Behaviour Intention  2.3 Past Studies on Intention to Visit Green Hotel  2.4 Consumption Values  2.5 Functional Value (Price and Quality)  2.6 Conditional Value  2.7 Social Value  2.8 Emotional Value  2.9 Epistemic Value  2.10 Environmental Concern  2.11 Theoretical Foundation  2.11.1 Underpinning Theory  2.11.2 Functional value. The functional value of an alternative is defined as:  2.11.3 Social Value. The social value of an alternative is defined as:  2.11.5 Epistemic Value. The emotional value of an alternative is defined as:  2.11.6 Conditional Value. Finally, the conditional value of an alternative is defined as:	15 15 17 18 21 23 25 27 28 30 30 31 31 32 33 fined
2.12 Differential Contributions 2.13 Independence among Values 2.14 Application of the Theory 2.15 Conceptual Framework and Hypothesis	33 34 35 35 36

2.15.1 Introduction	36
2.15.2 Conceptual Framework	36
2.15.3 Hypotheses Development	37
2.16 Research Hypotheses	38
	20
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	39
3.1 Introduction	39
3.2 Research Design	39
3.2.1 Descriptive Research	39
3.2.2 Causal Research	39
3.3 Target Population	40
3.4 Sample Size and Data Collection	40
3.5 Research Instrument	41
3.5.1 Questionnaire	41
3.5.2 Survey Method	41
3.5.3 Pre testing and Survey Refinement	42
3.5.4 Data Collection Procedure	42
3.5.5 Data Preparation	43
3.5.6 Independent sample t-test and effect size of mean difference	43
3.5.7 Common Method Variance (CMV)	43
3.5.8 Quota Sampling	44
3.6 Data Analysis Technique	46
3.6.1 Reflective and Formative Measurement Models	48
3.6.2 Selecting Partial Least Square (PLS) or Covariance-based SEM (CB	40
SEM)	48
3.7 Measurement of the Study	50
3.7.1 Functional Value	50
3.7.2 Conditional Value	51
3.7.3 Social Value	51
3.7.4 Emotional Value	51
3.7.5 Epistemic Value	52
3.7.6 Environmental Concern	52
3.7.7 Intentions	53
3.8 Data Analysis	54
3.9 Data Analysis Procedure	55
3.9.1 Partial least square	55
CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS	58
4. 1 Introduction	58
4.2 Overview of Data Analysis Process	58
4.3 Preliminary Data Analysis	58
4.3.1 Data Editing and Coding	58
4.3.2 Data Screening	58
4.3.3 Common Method Bias	59
4.3.4 The Full Collinearity Test	59
4.4 Response Rate 61	
4.5 Profile of the Respondents	62
4.6 Goodness of Measurement Models	65